

- 1 D7WMHH-1
- 2 By Representative Lovvorn
- 3 RFD:
- 4 First Read: 14-Mar-23
- 5



1

2 3

4 HR\_\_\_\_ COMMENDING THE WOMEN'S PHILANTHROPY BOARD AT AUBURN
5 UNIVERSITY ON ITS 20TH ANNIVERSARY.

6

7 WHEREAS, we take great pride and pleasure in
8 extending highest commendations to the Women's Philanthropy
9 Board on its 20th Anniversary Celebration; and

10 WHEREAS, the Women's Philanthropy Board (WPB) is an 11 educational, outreach program established in 2002 in Auburn 12 University's College of Human Sciences and the flagship 13 division of the Cary Center for the Advancement of 14 Philanthropy and Nonprofit Studies; WPB is commemorating its 15 20th Anniversary during the 2022-2023 academic year; and

WHEREAS, the Women's Philanthropy Board has increased 16 17 the visibility of and financial impact on the State of 18 Alabama, City of Auburn, and Auburn University by sponsoring 19 programs featuring international leaders, such as Former First Lady Laura Bush, conservationist Dr. Jane Goodall, 20 21 founder of DonorsChoose Charles Best, and financial 22 journalist Knight Kiplinger, which bring people to Auburn from all over the country; and 23

24 WHEREAS, the Women's Philanthropy Board has 25 encouraged and mentored Auburn University students to become 26 financially responsible and philanthropically engaged 27 citizens; and

## HR12 INTRODUCED



28 WHEREAS, the Women's Philanthropy Board has provided 29 more than \$1,000,000 in collective philanthropic support to students, faculty, staff, and programs in the Auburn 30 31 University College of Human Sciences; and 32 WHEREAS, the Women's Philanthropy Board has supported 100 Auburn university students through scholarship awards; 33 34 and 35 WHEREAS, The Women's Philanthropy Board served as the impetus for the establishment of the Auburn University Cary 36 37 Center for the Advancement of Philanthropy and Nonprofit Studies; now therefore, 38 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 39 40 LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the Women's Philanthropy Board, 41 in recognition of its 20th Anniversary, is herein most 42 highly honored and commended, and this resolution is offered in admiration and appreciation as evidence of the esteem in 43 44 which the organization is held.